to the Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet on June 30, 2006. Pursuant to a Registration Statement on Form S-11 under the Securities Act of
1933, as amended, the Company is offering for sale to the public on a �best efforts� basis a minimum of 250,000 and a maximum of 45,000,000
shares of its common stock at a price of $10 per share, subject to volume and other discounts (the �Offering�). On September 23, 2005, the
Company issued the initial shares under the Offering and commenced its principal operations. Prior to such date, the Company was considered a
development stage company and did not have any operations.

This Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto as filed in
the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2006. The Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet is unaudited
and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position would have been had the Company completed the above transactions on
June 30, 2006, nor does it purport to represent its future financial position.

June 30,
2006

Current
Acquisition Pro Forma

As Reported
Pro Forma
Adjustments

June 30,
2006

ASSETS (a) (b)
Real estate assets, at cost:
Land $58,061,773 $28,750,895 $86,812,668
Buildings and improvements, less accumulated depreciation of $1,597,056 at June 30, 2006 141,977,524 68,982,196 210,959,720
Intangible lease assets, less accumulated amortization of $770,802 at June 30, 2006 26,491,408 11,899,546 38,390,954
Total real estate assets 226,530,705 109,632,637 336,163,342
Cash 3,344,877 (3,344,877 ) �
Restricted cash 5,083,390 � 5,083,390
Rents and tenant receivables 649,183 � 649,183
Prepaid expenses and other assets 193,202 � 193,202
Deferred financing costs, less accumulated amortization of $193,545 at June 30, 2006 1,867,331 1,596,109 3,463,440
Total assets $237,668,688 $107,883,869 $345,552,557

LIABLITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Mortgage notes payable $129,987,739 $68,727,971 $198,715,710
Notes payable to affiliates � � �
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,035,422 � 1,035,422
Escrowed investor proceeds 5,083,390 � 5,083,390
Due to affiliates 16,847 � 16,847
Acquired below market lease intangibles, less accumulated amortization of $19,650 at June 30, 2006 1,193,809 1,077,090 2,270,899
Distributions payable 536,858 � 536,858
Total liabilities 137,854,065 69,805,061 207,659,126
Redeemable common stock 782,538 � 782,538
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding at June 30, 2006 � � �
Common stock, $.01 par value, 90,000,000 shares authorized, 11,375,420 issued and outstanding at June 30, 2006 113,754 42,310 156,064
Capital in excess of par value 101,580,706 38,036,498 139,617,204
Accumulated distributions in excess of earnings (2,662,375 ) � (2,662,375 )
Total stockholders' equity 99,032,085 38,078,808 137,110,893
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $237,668,688 $107,883,869 $345,552,557

F-21

Edgar Filing: Cole Credit Property Trust II Inc - Form 424B3

51

Edgar Filing: Cole Credit Property Trust II Inc - Form 424B3

52

Cole Credit Property Trust II, Inc.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Period Ended June 30, 2006

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented as if the Company had acquired the properties describe
in Note B to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations on January 1, 2005 or the date significant operations commenced.

This Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto as
filed in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2006. The Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had the Company completed
the above transactions on January 1, 2006, nor does it purport to represent its future operations.

For the Pro Forma for
Six Months Ended Current Acquisitions the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2006

As Reported Pro Forma Adjustments June 30, 2006
Revenues: (a) (c)
Rental income $6,287,279 $6,690,672 (d) $12,977,951

Expenses:
General and administrative 540,856 41,167 582,023
Property operating expenses 294,424 635,283 929,707
Property and asset management fees 301,368 308,693 (e) (f) 610,061
Depreciation 1,445,573 1,793,084 (g) 3,238,657
Amortization 662,547 625,011 (g) 1,287,558
Total operating expenses 3,244,768 3,403,238 6,648,006
Real estate operating income 3,042,511 3,287,434 6,329,945

Other income (expense)
Interest income 87,764 � 87,764
Interest expense (3,494,710 ) (2,590,754 ) (h) (6,085,464 )
Total other income (expense) (3,406,946 ) (2,590,754 ) (5,997,700 )
Net income (loss) $(364,435 ) $696,680 $332,245

Weighted average number of

common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 6,587,125 9,019,254 (i) 15,606,379

Net income (loss) per common share $(0.06 ) $0.02

F-22

Edgar Filing: Cole Credit Property Trust II Inc - Form 424B3

53

Edgar Filing: Cole Credit Property Trust II Inc - Form 424B3

54

Cole Credit Property Trust II, Inc.

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2006

(Unaudited)

a. Reflects the Company�s historical balance sheet as of June 30, 2006, and the Company�s historical results of operations for the six
months ended June 30, 2006.

b. Reflects preliminary purchase price allocations related to the following acquisitions (collectively the �Pro Forma Properties�):

[…]

Edgar Filing: Cole Credit Property Trust II Inc - Form 424B3

58

Cole Credit Property Trust II, Inc.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented as if the Company had acquired the properties indicated
in Note B and Note C to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations on January 1, 2005 or the date significant operations commenced.

This Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto as
filed in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005. The Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had the Company completed
the above transactions on January 1, 2005, nor does it purport to represent its future operations.

Pro Forma,
Total Total For the Year

For the Year
Ended

2005
Acquisitions

2006
Acquisitions Ended

December 31,
2005 Pro Forma Pro Forma December 31,
As Reported Adjustments Adjustments 2005
(a) (b) (c)

Revenues:
Rental income $ 741,669 $ 3,801,847 (d) $ 14,812,364 (d) $ 19,355,880

Expenses:
General and administrative 156,252 53,333 (k) 55,167 264,752
Property operating expenses � 203,555 1,052,547 1,256,102

Property and asset management fees 38,768 222,128
(e)
(f) 710,914

(e)
(f) 971,810

Depreciation 151,472 870,723 (g) 3,931,258 (g) 4,953,453
Amortization 69,939 479,926 (g) 1,490,434 (g) 2,040,299
Total operating expenses 416,431 1,829,665 7,240,320 9,486,416

Real estate operating income 325,238 1,972,182 7,572,044 9,869,464

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 27,557 � � 27,557
Interest expense (467,386) (2,009,975) (i) (6,195,315) (h) (8,672,676)
Total other income (expense) (439,829) (2,009,975) (6,195,315) (8,645,119)

Net Income (Loss) $ (114,591) $ (37,793) $ 1,376,729 $ 1,224,345

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic and Diluted 411,909 1,810,145 (j) 8,747,651 (j) 10,969,705

Net income (loss) per common share
Basic and Diluted $ (0.28) $ 0.11

Edgar Filing: Cole Credit Property Trust II Inc - Form 424B3

59

F-26

Edgar Filing: Cole Credit Property Trust II Inc - Form 424B3

60

Cole Credit Property Trust II, Inc.

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2005

(Unaudited)

a. Reflects the Company�s historical results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2005. On September 23, 2005, the
Company issued the initial shares under the Offering and commenced its principal operations. Prior to such date, the Company
was considered a development stage company and did not have any operations.